(1)	 Includes income from The Selby (Section 4.2.2) and income from The Taylor, West Don Lands, The Ivy and 7 Labatt (Section 4.3.1).

(2)	 Reflects the net change in the fair values of the underlying investments in the legacy THP business (Section 4.3.2).

(3)	 Includes other income from Canadian development properties, The James (Scrivener Square) and The Shops of Summerhill (Section 4.3.1).

(4)	 For the three months ended September 30, 2020, the Company’s 2022 convertible debentures and the exchangeable preferred units of Tricon PIPE LLC were dilutive,
whereas only the exchangeable preferred units of Tricon PIPE LLC were dilutive for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. For the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2019, the 2022 convertible debentures were dilutive. Refer to Note 27 to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020

20  2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT Tricon Residential

Schedule A
The table below provides a reconciliation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2019 from figures previously reported under investment entity accounting in accordance with IFRS 10 to
the recast figures shown in the table above.

For the periods ended September 30, 2019

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Three months Nine months

Previously
reported Adjustments Recast

Previously
reported Adjustments Recast

Revenue from rental properties $ – $ 105,656 $ 105,656 $ – $ 251,851 $ 251,851

Direct operating expenses – (38,763) (38,763) – (90,375) (90,375)

Net operating income from rental properties – 66,893 66,893 – 161,476 161,476

Revenue from private funds and advisory services 11,323 (678) 10,645 28,179 (2,244) 25,935

Income from investments in Canadian multi-family developments – 1,241 1,241 – 298 298

Investment income – Tricon American Homes 35,958 (35,958) – 119,742 (119,742) –

Investment income – Tricon Lifestyle Rentals 10,280 (10,280) – 18,168 (18,168) –

Income from investments in for-sale housing 1,109 – 1,109 6,682 – 6,682

Other income from Canadian development properties – 215 215 – 634 634

Property management overhead – (6,789) (6,789) – (20,200) (20,200)

Compensation expense (8,561) – (8,561) (27,937) – (27,937)

General and administration expense (2,799) (2,674) (5,473) (8,807) (6,114) (14,921)

Interest expense (8,493) (35,093) (43,586) (23,531) (85,127) (108,658)

Fair value gain on rental properties – 24,897 24,897 – 84,523 84,523

Gain on sale of U.S. multi-family developments – 4,403 4,403 – 8,605 8,605

Fair value gain on derivative financial instruments
and other liabilities 3,134 (1) 3,133 4,309 (490) 3,819

Transaction costs (2,102) (71) (2,173) (28,913) (970) (29,883)

Amortization and depreciation expense (1,581) (1,079) (2,660) (4,685) (3,125) (7,810)

Realized and unrealized foreign exchange loss (115) – (115) (136) – (136)

Net change in fair value of limited partners’ interests – (2,379) (2,379) – 426 426

26,830 (63,568) (36,738) 54,892 (159,450) (104,558)

Income before income taxes $ 38,153 $ 2,647 $ 40,800 $ 83,071 $ (218) $ 82,853

Income tax (expense) recovery – current (5,295) – (5,295) (7,384) 15 (7,369)

Income tax expense – deferred (401) (1,699) (2,100) (6,811) (1,895) (8,706)

Net income(1) $ 32,457 $ 948 $ 33,405 $ 68,876 $ (2,098) $ 66,778

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Tricon $ 31,658 $ 948 $ 32,606 $ 67,506 $ (2,098) $ 65,408

Non-controlling interest 799 – 799 1,370 – 1,370

Net income(1) $ 32,457 $ 948 $ 33,405 $ 68,876 $ (2,098) $ 66,778

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to net income
Cumulative translation reserve(1) 174 (948) (774) (96) 2,098 2,002

Comprehensive income for the period $ 32,631 $ – $ 32,631 $ 68,780 $ – $ 68,780

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Tricon $ 31,832 $ – $ 31,832 $ 67,410 $ – $ 67,410

Non-controlling interest 799 – 799 1,370 – 1,370

Comprehensive income for the period $ 32,631 $ – $ 32,631 $ 68,780 $ – $ 68,780

Basic EPS attributable to shareholders of Tricon(1) $ 0.16 $ 0.01 $ 0.17 $ 0.41 $ (0.01) $ 0.40

Diluted EPS attributable to shareholders of Tricon(1) $ 0.15 $ – $ 0.15 $ 0.39 $ (0.01) $ 0.38

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic 195,182,431 – 195,182,431 165,111,005 – 165,111,005

Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 213,371,947 – 213,371,947 183,413,037 – 183,413,037

(1)	 The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates for Canadian multi-family developments were accounted for as investment income under investment entity
accounting. Such exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income for the Company upon adoption of consolidation accounting framework.
As a result, basic and diluted EPS as recast have decreased compared to the amounts under investment entity accounting, as other comprehensive income
is not included in net income.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020

Tricon Residential 2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT  21

[…]

Deferred income tax liabilities 267,921 240,723

4,861,956 4,684,587

Current liabilities

Amounts payable and accrued liabilities 116,346 97,744

Resident security deposits 44,369 32,125

Dividends payable 10,133 10,474

Current portion of long-term debt 134,148 284

304,996 140,627

Total liabilities 5,166,952 4,825,214

Equity

Share capital 1,189,910 1,201,061

Share capital reserve – (13,057)

Contributed surplus 20,436 20,223

Cumulative translation adjustment 18,139 19,396

Retained earnings 429,961 425,515

Total shareholders’ equity 1,658,446 1,653,138

Non-controlling interest 8,338 8,044

Total equity 1,666,784 1,661,182

Total liabilities and equity $ 6,833,736 $ 6,486,396

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020

28  2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT Tricon Residential

Schedule B
The table below provides a reconciliation of balance sheet results as at December 31, 2019 from figures previously disclosed under
investment entity accounting in accordance with IFRS 10 to the recast figures shown above.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
Previously

reported Adjustments Recast

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Rental properties $ – $ 5,682,525 $ 5,682,525

Investments – Tricon American Homes 1,365,007 (1,365,007) –

Investments – Tricon Lifestyle Rentals 525,932 (525,932) –

Investments in Canadian multi-family developments – 75,141 75,141

Investments in for-sale housing 300,653 – 300,653

Canadian development properties – 35,625 35,625

Restricted cash – 84,082 84,082

Goodwill 219 108,619 108,838

Intangible assets 16,396 – 16,396

Other assets 30,677 11,394 42,071

Deferred income tax assets 44,749 40,000 84,749

2,283,633 4,146,447 6,430,080

Current assets

Cash 8,908 22,199 31,107

Amounts receivable 8,952 4,899 13,851

Prepaid expenses and deposits 796 10,562 11,358

18,656 37,660 56,316

Total assets $ 2,302,289 $ 4,184,107 $ 6,486,396

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt $ 307,869 $ 3,647,108 $ 3,954,977

Convertible debentures 161,311 – 161,311

Derivative financial instruments 657 (28) 629

Limited partners’ interests – 285,774 285,774

Long-term incentive plan 21,409 – 21,409

Other liabilities 14,329 5,435 19,764

Deferred income tax liabilities 98,584 142,139 240,723

604,159 4,080,428 4,684,587

Current liabilities

Amounts payable and accrued liabilities 26,190 71,554 97,744

Resident security deposits – 32,125 32,125

Dividends payable 10,474 – 10,474

Current portion of long-term debt 284 – 284

36,948 103,679 140,627

Total liabilities 641,107 4,184,107 4,825,214

Equity

Share capital 1,201,061 – 1,201,061

Share capital reserve (13,057) – (13,057)

Contributed surplus 20,223 – 20,223

Cumulative translation adjustment 19,396 – 19,396

Retained earnings 425,515 – 425,515

Total shareholders’ equity 1,653,138 – 1,653,138

Non-controlling interest 8,044 – 8,044

Total equity 1,661,182 – 1,661,182

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,302,289 $ 4,184,107 $ 6,486,396

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020

Tricon Residential 2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT  29

Rental properties
The table below presents the changes in the fair value of rental properties by business segment for the nine months ended
September 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019. The comparative figures in the table below have been recast as if
the current reporting framework under IFRS 10, which was first applied by the Company effective January 1, 2020 on a prospective
basis, had been in effect for the year ended December 31, 2019.

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
Single-Family

Rental
Multi-Family

Rental Total
Single-Family

Rental
Multi-Family

Rental Total

Balance, beginning of period $ 4,337,681 $ 1,344,844 $ 5,682,525 $ 3,357,967 $ – $ 3,357,967

Initial recognition for business combinations – – – – 1,338,683 1,338,683

Acquisitions 186,049 – 186,049 733,370 – 733,370

Capital expenditures 61,748 5,523 67,271 115,238 6,161 121,399

Dispositions (13,051) – (13,051) (18,809) – (18,809)

Fair value adjustments 113,854 (22,535) 91,319 149,915 – 149,915

Balance, end of period $ 4,686,281 $ 1,327,832 $ 6,014,113 $ 4,337,681 $ 1,344,844 $ 5,682,525

Rental properties increased by $331.6 million to $6.0 billion as at September 30, 2020, from $5.7 billion as at December 31, 2019.
The increase was primarily attributable to:

•  	Acquisitions of 994 single-family rental homes for $186.0 million.

•  	Capital expenditures incurred during the year of $67.3 million, predominantly driven by $61.7 million of capitalized costs
attributable to the initial renovation of recently acquired single-family rental homes, as well as for the maintenance and
enhancement of homes across the single-family rental business.

•  	Fair value adjustments of $91.3 million driven by a $113.9 million increase in the fair value of single-family rental homes since
December 31, 2019, partially offset by a $22.5 million fair value loss on the multi-family rental portfolio reflecting the negative
impact of COVID-19 on NOI assumptions.

•  	Offsetting dispositions of 90 single-family rental properties with an aggregate carrying value of $13.1 million.

Investments in Canadian multi-family developments
The table below presents the change in investments in Canadian multi-family developments for the nine months ended
September 30, 2020.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
As at

December 31, 2019 Advances Income
Translation
adjustment

As at
September 30, 2020

Multi-family rental – Canada
(The Selby)(1) $ 19,733 $ – $ 319 $ (514) $ 19,538

Multi-family rental – Canada
(under development)(2) 55,408 4,055 5,085 (1,164) 63,384

Investments in Canadian
multi-family developments $ 75,141 $ 4,055 $ 5,404 $ (1,678) $ 82,922

(1)	 See Section 4.2.2, “Canadian multi-family rental – The Selby”, for details of the operational performance of The Selby.

(2)	 See Section 4.3.1, “Canadian Class A multi-family developments”, for details of Canadian multi-family projects under development.

Investments in Canadian multi-family developments increased by $7.8 million to $82.9 million as at September 30, 2020 compared
to $75.1 million as at December 31, 2019. The increase was driven by $5.4 million of income recognized, primarily related to a fair
value gain on the West Don Lands project in the first quarter, and cash advances of $4.1 million, partially offset by an unfavourable
foreign exchange translation adjustment of $1.7 million resulting from a weakening Canadian dollar since the beginning of 2020.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020

30  2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT Tricon Residential

Canadian development properties
The table below presents the change in investments in Canadian development properties for the nine months ended
September 30, 2020.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
As at

December 31, 2019 Acquisitions
Development
expenditures

Translation
adjustment

As at
September 30, 2020

Canadian development properties $ 35,625 $ 65,782 $ 1,374 $ 586 $ 103,367

Canadian development properties include The James (Scrivener Square) and The Shops of Summerhill. The value of these
development properties increased by $67.7 million to $103.4 million compared to $35.6 million as at December 31, 2019.
The increase was mainly attributable to the Company’s $65.8 million acquisition of the remaining ownership interests of 50%
and 75% in The James and The Shops of Summerhill, respectively (see Section 4.3.1), $1.4 million of development expenditures,
and a $0.6 million favourable foreign exchange adjustment as a majority of the balance was acquired in June 2020 when
the Canadian dollar was weaker (1.3339 as at September 30, 2020 vs. 1.3628 as at June 30, 2020).

Investments in for-sale housing
The table below presents the change in investments in for-sale housing for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

[…]

nine months ended September 30, 2019 also include an add-back of $20 related to gain on disposition of fixed assets.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020

Tricon Residential 2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT  67

Proportionate income statement by business segment
The tables below present Tricon’s proportionate share of the consolidated financial results for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2020 by deducting third-party interests’ share of each income statement line item in the single-family rental
business segment. Third-party interests and inter-segment eliminations are adjusted for in the IFRS reconciliation column to arrive
at the consolidated results under IFRS. Net income attributable to non-controlling interests is deducted in the Private Funds and
Advisory segment to arrive at net income attributable to Tricon’s shareholders.

For the three months ended September 30, 2020

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Tricon’s proportionate share of results by business segment

Single-Family
Rental

Multi-Family
Rental

Residential
Development

Private Funds
and Advisory Corporate

Total
proportionate

results
IFRS

reconciliation
Tricon results

as reported

Section 4.1 Section 4.2 Section 4.3 Section 4.4 Section 3.1

Revenue from rental properties $ 75,446 $ 27,389 $ – $ – $ – $ 102,835 $ 18,285 $ 121,120

Direct operating expenses (25,254) (12,275) – – – (37,529) (5,724) (43,253)

Net operating income from rental properties 50,192 15,114 – – – 65,306 12,561 77,867

Revenue from private funds and advisory services – – – 7,025 – 7,025 – 7,025

Income from investments in
Canadian multi-family developments – 102 (5) – – 97 – 97

Income from investments in for-sale housing – – 4,457 – – 4,457 – 4,457

Other income from Canadian development properties – – 326 – – 326 – 326

Property management overhead – – – – (5,028) (5,028) – (5,028)

Compensation expense – – – (2,581) (5,569) (8,150) – (8,150)

General and administration expense (1,761) (686) 116 (197) (2,834) (5,362) (615) (5,977)

Interest expense (19,942) (8,073) (233) – (8,746) (36,994) (5,002) (41,996)

Fair value gain on rental properties 47,968 – – – – 47,968 12,410 60,378

Fair value (loss) gain on derivative
financial instruments and other liabilities (49) – – – 11,600 11,551 – 11,551

Transaction costs – (502) – – (5,176) (5,678) – (5,678)

Amortization and depreciation expense – (6) – (747) (1,923) (2,676) – (2,676)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) – – – – 634 634 – 634

Other income (expense)(1) – – – 1,318 – 1,318 (1,318) –

Net change in fair value of limited partners’ interests – – – – – – (18,036) (18,036)

Current income tax expense (8) – – – (3,253) (3,261) – (3,261)

Deferred income tax expense – – (567) – (12,867) (13,434) – (13,434)

Non-controlling interest – – – (490) – (490) – (490)

Net income (loss) attributable
to Tricon’s shareholders $ 76,400 $ 5,949 $ 4,094 $ 4,328 $ (33,162) $ 57,609 $ – $ 57,609

Fair value gain on rental properties (47,968) – – – – (47,968) (12,410) (60,378)

Fair value loss (gain) on derivative financial
instruments and other liabilities 49 – – – (11,600) (11,551) – (11,551)

Other adjustments – – – – – – 12,410 12,410

FFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 28,481 $ 5,949 $ 4,094 $ 4,328 $ (44,762) $ (1,910) $ – $ (1,910)

Transaction costs – 502 – – 5,176 5,678 – 5,678

Deferred tax expense – – 567 – 12,867 13,434 – 13,434

Amortization and depreciation expense – 6 – 747 1,923 2,676 – 2,676

Foreign exchange (gain) loss – – – – (634) (634) – (634)

Interest incurred on convertible debentures – – – – 2,492 2,492 – 2,492

Interest on Due to Affiliate – – – – 1,342 1,342 – 1,342

Amortization of deferred financing costs,
discounts and lease obligations 511 – 2 – 1,583 2,096 790 2,886

Non-cash compensation(2) – – – 51 890 941 – 941

Other adjustments(3) – 26 (356) (372) (641) (1,343) – (1,343)

Limited partners’ share of Core FFO adjustments – – – – – – (790) (790)

Core FFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 28,992 $ 6,483 $ 4,307 $ 4,754 $ (19,764) $ 24,772 $ – $ 24,772

Recurring capital expenditures (6,392) (1,512) – – – (7,904) – (7,904)

AFFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 22,600 $ 4,971 $ 4,307 $ 4,754 $ (19,764) $ 16,868 $ – $ 16,868

(1)	 Comprised primarily of asset management fees earned from managing limited partners’ share of the single-family rental portfolio.

(2)	 Comprised of equity-settled AIP and LTIP expense, which is presented in Section 3.1.

(3)	 Comprised of amortization, unrealized foreign exchange and deferred taxes within income from equity-accounted investments and investments held at FVTPL,
non-controlling interests’ share of amortization and depreciation, other non-recurring expenses and lease payments related to the Company’s right-of-use assets.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020

68  2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT Tricon Residential

Tricon’s proportionate share of results by business segment

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
Single-Family

Rental
Multi-Family

Rental
Residential

Development
Private Funds
and Advisory Corporate

Total
proportionate

results
IFRS

reconciliation
Tricon results

as reported

Section 4.1 Section 4.2 Section 4.3 Section 4.4 Section 3.1

Revenue from rental properties $ 221,686 $ 83,622 $ – $ – $ – $ 305,308 $ 50,896 $ 356,204

Direct operating expenses (74,634) (36,317) – – – (110,951) (15,927) (126,878)

Net operating income from rental properties 147,052 47,305 – – – 194,357 34,969 229,326

Revenue from private funds and advisory services – – – 21,369 – 21,369 – 21,369

Income from investments in
Canadian multi-family developments – 319 5,085 – – 5,404 – 5,404

Loss from investments in for-sale housing – – (71,967) – – (71,967) – (71,967)

Other income from Canadian development properties – – 482 – – 482 – 482

Property management overhead – – – – (16,782) (16,782) – (16,782)

Compensation expense – – – (7,738) (17,422) (25,160) – (25,160)

General and administration expense (5,052) (1,705) – (707) (8,760) (16,224) (1,597) (17,821)

Interest expense (61,199) (25,387) (298) – (24,836) (111,720) (14,469) (126,189)

Fair value gain (loss) on rental properties 95,670 (22,535) – – – 73,135 18,184 91,319

Fair value (loss) gain on derivative
financial instruments and other liabilities (28) – – – 8,985 8,957 – 8,957

Transaction costs – (1,904) – – (9,621) (11,525) – (11,525)

Amortization and depreciation expense – (16) – (2,332) (5,886) (8,234) – (8,234)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) – 4 – – (1,118) (1,114) – (1,114)

Other income (expense)(1) – – – 4,286 – 4,286 (4,286) –

Net change in fair value of limited partners’ interests – – – – – – (32,801) (32,801)

Current income tax expense (70) – (145) – (2,822) (3,037) – (3,037)

Deferred income tax recovery (expense) – – 7,831 – (15,123) (7,292) – (7,292)

Non-controlling interest – – – (1,291) – (1,291) – (1,291)

Net income (loss) attributable
to Tricon’s shareholders $ 176,373 $ (3,919) $ (59,012) $ 13,587 $ (93,385) $ 33,644 $ – $ 33,644

Fair value gain on rental properties (95,670) 22,535 – – – (73,135) (18,184) (91,319)

Loss from investments in for-sale housing – – 79,579 – – 79,579 – 79,579

Fair value loss (gain) on derivative financial
instruments and other liabilities 28 – – – (8,985) (8,957) – (8,957)

Other adjustments – – – – – – 18,184 18,184

FFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 80,731 $ 18,616 $ 20,567 $ 13,587 $ (102,370) $ 31,131 $ – $ 31,131

Transaction costs – 1,904 – – 9,621 11,525 – 11,525

Deferred tax (recovery) expense – – (7,831) – 15,123 7,292 – 7,292

Amortization and depreciation expense – 16 – 2,332 5,886 8,234 – 8,234

Foreign exchange (gain) loss – (4) – – 1,118 1,114 – 1,114

Interest incurred on convertible debentures – – – – 7,421 7,421 – 7,421

Interest on Due to Affiliate – – – – 1,342 1,342 – 1,342

Amortization of deferred financing costs,
discounts and lease obligations 1,276 – 3 – 4,059 5,338 1,854 7,192

Non-cash compensation(2) – – – 242 4,035 4,277 – 4,277

Non-recurring compensation – – – – 107 107 – 107

Other adjustments(3) – 260 (259) (1,163) (1,846) (3,008) – (3,008)

Limited partners’ share of Core FFO adjustments – – – – – – (1,854) (1,854)

Core FFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 82,007 $ 20,792 $ 12,480 $ 14,998 $ (55,504) $ 74,773 $ – $ 74,773

Recurring capital expenditures (16,912) (3,518) – – – (20,430) – (20,430)

AFFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 65,095 $ 17,274 $ 12,480 $ 14,998 $ (55,504) $ 54,343 $ – $ 54,343

(1)	 Certain fees earned from limited partners totalling $1,489 in the first quarter of 2020 have been reclassified from single-family rental Core FFO to private funds
and advisory Core FFO to conform with the current period presentation. This change in classification did not result in any changes to total Core FFO and AFFO.

(2)	 Comprised of equity-settled AIP and LTIP expense, which is presented in Section 3.1.

(3)	 Comprised of amortization, unrealized foreign exchange and deferred taxes within income from equity-accounted investments and investments held at FVTPL,
non-controlling interests’ share of amortization and depreciation, other non-recurring expenses and lease payments related to the Company’s right-of-use assets.

[…]

(1)	 For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, fee eliminations include property management fees of $10,739 and $32,152, respectively (2019 – $11,892
and $32,765) and asset management fees of $788 and $2,382, respectively (2019 – $1,014 and $2,987). The three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 also
include a development fees elimination of $366 (2019 – nil).

Proportionate balance sheet by business segment
The table below presents Tricon’s proportionate share of net assets as at September 30, 2020 by deducting third-party interests’
share of each balance sheet line item in the single-family rental business segment. Third-party interests and inter-segment
eliminations are adjusted for in the IFRS reconciliation column to arrive at the consolidated net assets under IFRS. Net assets
attributable to non-controlling interests are deducted in the Private Funds and Advisory segment to arrive at net assets
attributable to Tricon’s shareholders.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Tricon’s proportionate share of balance sheet by business segment

Single-Family
Rental

Multi-Family
Rental

Residential
Development

Private Funds
and Advisory Corporate

Total
proportionate

results
IFRS

reconciliation
Tricon results

as reported

Section 4.1 Section 4.2 Section 4.3 Section 4.4 Section 3.2

Assets

Rental properties $ 3,774,207 $ 1,327,832 $ – $ – $ – $ 5,102,039 $ 912,074 $ 6,014,113

Investments in Canadian
multi-family developments – 19,538 63,384 – – 82,922 – 82,922

Canadian development properties – – 103,367 – – 103,367 – 103,367

Investments in for-sale housing – – 167,023 – – 167,023 – 167,023

Restricted cash 68,746 19,510 – – – 88,256 18,712 106,968

Intangible assets – – – 9,339 4,008 13,347 – 13,347

Goodwill and other assets – 106 – 331 154,302 154,739 – 154,739

Deferred income tax assets – – 10,271 1,052 93,388 104,711 – 104,711

Derivative financial instruments – – – – 910 910 – 910

Cash 12,138 5,523 565 7,493 10,440 36,159 16,798 52,957

Other working capital items(1) 9,592 4,540 1,899 3,711 12,649 32,391 288 32,679

Total assets $ 3,864,683 $ 1,377,049 $ 346,509 $ 21,926 $ 275,697 $ 5,885,864 $ 947,872 $ 6,833,736

Liabilities

Debt $ 2,304,616 $ 911,840 $ 64,800 $ – $ 52,655 $ 3,333,911 $ 625,856 $ 3,959,767

Convertible debentures – – – – 164,775 164,775 – 164,775

Due to Affiliate – – – – 250,530 250,530 – 250,530

Long-term incentive plan – – – – 16,459 16,459 – 16,459

Deferred income tax liabilities – – – – 267,921 267,921 – 267,921

Other liabilities(2) 81,494 23,372 4,130 3,083 73,405 185,484 322,016 507,500

Total liabilities 2,386,110 935,212 68,930 3,083 825,745 4,219,080 947,872 5,166,952

Non-controlling interest – – – 8,338 – 8,338 – 8,338

Net assets attributable to
Tricon’s shareholders $ 1,478,573 $ 441,837 $ 277,579 $ 10,505 $ (550,048) $ 1,658,446 $ – $ 1,658,446

Net debt to assets(3) 55.7%

(1)	 Other working capital items include amounts receivable and prepaid expenses and deposits.

(2)	 Other liabilities include derivative financial instruments, other liability, limited partners’ interests, dividends payable, resident security deposits and amounts payable
and accrued liabilities.

(3)	 Calculated by dividing net debt by total assets (net of cash and restricted cash).

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020

70  2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT Tricon Residential

Summary of selected income statement, balance sheet and operating items
Management considers net assets (book value) per share to be an important component of the Company’s value, and it reflects
the IFRS value of its rental and development businesses. The Company also creates additional franchise value through its Private
Funds and Advisory business and vertically integrated, technology-enabled operating platform which allows it to generate various
forms of contractual fees that are not reflected in the IFRS book values disclosed below.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except
units, average monthly rent, percentages
and per share amounts)

Rental portfolio(1)

Single-Family
Rental

A

Multi-Family
Rental

B

Tricon
proportionate

results

A  + B

Consolidation
reconciliation

C

Consolidated
results

A  + B  + C

Total rental units managed 21,948 7,289 29,237

Tricon’s proportionate share of rental units 17,605 7,289 24,894 4,343 29,237

Average monthly rent $ 1,450 $ 1,228

Occupancy 97.3% 92.8%

NOI margin 66.5% 55.2%

Quarterly NOI 50,192 15,114 65,306 12,561 77,867

Annualized NOI 200,768 60,456 261,224 50,244 311,468

Rental properties 3,774,207 1,327,832 5,102,039 912,074 6,014,113

Investments in Canadian multi-family
developments (The Selby) – 19,538 19,538 – 19,538

Net debt (2,223,732) (886,807) (3,110,539) (590,346) (3,700,885)

Other liabilities (71,902) (18,726) (90,628) (321,728) (412,356)

Net assets attributable to
Tricon’s shareholders $ 1,478,573 $ 441,837 $ 1,920,410 $ – $ 1,920,410

Net assets per share(2) $ 7.67 $ 2.29 $ 9.96

Net assets per share (CAD)(2) $ 10.23 $ 3.05 $ 13.28

(1)	 Figures presented exclude Canadian multi-family rental (The Selby) except for investments in Canadian multi-family developments (The Selby) of $19,538.

(2)	 As at September 30, 2020, common shares outstanding were 192,767,327 and the USD/CAD exchange rate was 1.3339.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars,
except per share amounts)

Development portfolio

Canadian
Multi-Family

Rental

A

For-Sale
Housing

B

Tricon
proportionate

results

A  + B

Consolidation
reconciliation

C

Consolidated
results

A  + B  + C

Estimated annual NOI upon stabilization(1) $ 37,427

Projected distributions